
SACRAMENTO AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

RESOLUTION NO. 44 – 2024

APPROVING THE CITY OF ISLETON’S TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT CLAIM 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 FOR $246,973

WHEREAS, the City of Isleton has submitted a claim for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025 Local 
Transportation Fund (LTF) for $44,426, including $935 in Pedestrian and Bicycle funds and $9,076 of 
State Transit Assistance Fund (STA) and;

WHEREAS, the City is requesting unclaimed funds from prior years as shown on the claim table 
below under the provisions of the Transportation Development Act for the amounts and purposes as 
follows:

Local Transportation Fund Approved 09/19/2024

Public Utility Code Purpose Year of 
Funds

Previous 
Award Adjustments Claim 

Amount
Total 
Apportionment

Article 8 – Section 
99400(a)

Streets maintenance & 
lighting FY11-12 $25,030 $1,943 $26,973 $26,973

Article 8 – Section 
99400(a)

Streets maintenance & 
lighting FY21-22 $33,924 $8,573 $42,497 $42,497

Article 8 – Section 
99400(a)

Streets maintenance & 
lighting FY22-23 $0 $0 $47,046 $47,046

Article 8 – Section 
99400(a)

Streets maintenance & 
lighting FY23-24 $0 $0 $46,000 $46,000

Article 8 – Section 
99400(a)

Streets maintenance & 
lighting FY24-25 $0 $0 $44,426 $44,436

Subtotal   $58,954 $10,516 $206,942  
Article 3 – Section 
99234 Ped & Bike-Bike Racks FY12-13 $257 $251 $508 $508

Article 3 – Section 
99234 Ped & Bike-Bike Racks FY13-14 $0 $0 $584 $584

Article 3 – Section 
99234 Ped & Bike-Bike Racks FY14-15 $0 $0 $607 $607

Article 3 – Section 
99234 Ped & Bike-Bike Racks FY15-16 $0 $0 $613 $613

Article 3 – Section 
99234 Ped & Bike-Bike Racks FY16-17 $0 $0 $651 $651

Article 3 – Section 
99234 Ped & Bike-Bike Racks FY17-18 $338 $348 $686 $686

Article 3 – Section 
99234 Ped & Bike-Bike Racks FY21-22 $714 $181 $895 $895

Article 3 – Section 
99234 Ped & Bike-Bike Racks FY22-23 $0 $0 $990 $990

Article 3 – Section 
99234 Ped & Bike-Bike Racks FY23-24 $0 $0 $968 $968

Article 3 – Section 
99234 Ped & Bike-Bike Racks FY24-25 $0 $0 $935 $935

Subtotal   $1,309 $780 $7,437  



Resolution No. 44 – 2024 -2- September 19, 2024

5
2
9
0

Article 4-Section 
99262 SACOG Planning FY22-23 $0 $0 $1,337  

Article 4-Section 
99262 SACOG Planning FY23-24 $0 $0 $1,453  

Article 4-Section 
99262 SACOG Planning FY24-25 $0 $0 $1,403  

Subtotal   $0 $0 $4,193  

Total LTF Claim   $60,263 $11,296 $218,572

State Transit Assistance Fund Approved 09/19/2024

Public Utility Code Purpose Year of 
Funds

Previous 
Award Adjustments Claim 

Amount
Total 
apportionment

Article 4 – Section 
6731 (b)

Tower Park & Ride-Bus 
Shelter ADA 
Compliance & Lighting

FY22-23 $0 $0 $9,697 $9,697

Article 4 – Section 
6731 (b)

Tower Park & Ride-Bus 
Shelter ADA 
Compliance & Lighting

FY23-24 $0 $0 $9,628 $9,628

Article 4 – Section 
6731 (b)

Tower Park & Ride-Bus 
Shelter ADA 
Compliance & Lighting

FY24-25 $0 $0 $9,076 $9,076

Total STA Claim   $0 $0 $28,401  

Total Claim-LTF &STA   $60,263 $21,812 $246,973  

WHEREAS, such claim is consistent with State Law, with Guidelines adopted by the Board, and 
with approved apportionments for FY11-12, FY12-13, FY13-14, FY14-15, FY15-16, FY16-17, FY17-18, 
FY21-22, FY22-23, FY23-24 and FY24-25; and

WHEREAS, the Board Resolution No. 12-2023 on February 16, 2023, the Board found that there 
are no unmet transit needs that are reasonable to meet in the City of Isleton and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby makes the following findings in 
accordance with Subchapter 2.5, Article 5, Section 6754 of the Transportation Development Act:

1. The City of Isleton’s proposed expenditures are in conformity with the Metropolitan Transportation 
Plan and Sustainable Communities Strategy (MTP/SCS).

2. The sum of the City of Isleton’s allocations from the state transit assistance fund and from the local 
transportation fund does not exceed the amount the claimant is eligible to receive during the fiscal 
year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board hereby approves the requested LTF for $218,572 and 
STA for $28,401 for a total claim of $246,973 and authorizes the forwarding of funds to the City of 
Isleton in proportion to funds received from the State.

PASSED AND ADOPTED, this 19th day of September 2024, by the following vote of the Board of 
Directors:

AYES:
 
NOES:



Resolution No. 44 – 2024 -3- September 19, 2024

5
2
9
0

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Michael Saragosa James Corless
Chair Executive Director


